AN AGREEMENT WITH ENGINEERED PROCESS SYSTEMS, LTD FOR THE PROVISION OF ELECTRIC 
ENGINEERING AND PROJECT COORDINATION SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF HURON 
RELATING TO THE HURON PUBLIC POWER EXPANSION PROJECT IN A COMBINED AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($126,490.00)

WHEREAS, the Huron City Council previously adopted Resolution No 16-2022 on January 11, 2022 
authorizing three (3) separate proposals with Engineered Process Systems (“EPS”) for the provision of 
engineering and project coordination service for specific phases of the Huron Public Power Expansion

[...]

WHEREAS, the City and Council believe the changes requested are reasonable and necessary for 
the successful completion of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1:  That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized to accept Change Order No. 
1 in the amount of Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($4,550.00) to the HPP Sawmill 
Parkway Conduit Infrastructure Design phase proposal of Engineered Process Systems to reflect additional 
engineering design services relating to the Huron Public Power Expansion Project, increasing the 
combined engineering and project coordination service costs for the Project to an amount not to exceed 
One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety and 00/100 Dollars ($126,490.00).

SECTION 2:  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the

[...]

entity and with two (2) of each of the three (3) being other than elected or appointed officials of 
the appointing entity.

2. This Agreement shall be deemed to be in full force and effect on and after it has 
been executed by all Parties.

3. The monetary contributions for the year 2023 shall be as follows: the City, Three 
Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($320,755.00); and the 
Township, One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Seven and 00/100  
Dollars ($123,367.00); with the annual total at Four Hundred Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred 
Twenty-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($444,122.00). If necessary (as determined by the City), the 
parties shall agree on a reconciliation process of prior year actuals that may or may not result in 
additional monetary contributions or credits per party. Upon the City’s depositing of at least Fifty

[...]

COUNTY LAND REUTILIZATION CORPORATION PURSUANT TO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION NO. 68-2022 ADOPTED ON AUGUST 9, 2022, FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF 
EXPENSES RELATED TO ASBESTOS ABATEMENT, DEMOLITION OF THE RESIDENCE STRUCTURE AND 
GRADING AT 624 BERLIN ROAD, HURON, OHIO IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND
AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($62,000.00)

WHEREAS, the Huron City Council previously authorized a Memorandum of Understanding 
(“MOU”) between the Erie County Land Reutilization Corporation and the City of Huron (the “City”) 
through Resolution No. 68-2022 adopted on August 9, 2022; and

WHEREAS, at the time the original MOU was executed, the scope of work necessary for asbestos

[...]

Erie County Lane Reutilization Corporation’s obligation under Paragraph II of the MOU ; and 

WHEREAS, the residence at the Property have now been demolished and the costs associated 
with asbestos abatement, demolition of the residence and regrading of the site have been determined to 
be in the amount of Sixty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($62,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Land Reutilization Corporation has agreed to reimburse the City for its 
expenses as set forth above in the amount of Sixty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($62,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1:  That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized to accept the funding award 
from the Erie County Land Reutilization Corporation pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding